

No. 13-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MACH MINING, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

R. Lance Witcher
David L. Schenberg
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,
NASH, SMOAK &
STEWART, P.C.
7700 Bonhomme Ave.
Suite 650
St. Louis, MO 63105

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory Background.....	3
II. Procedural History	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The Circuits Are Irreconcilably Divided Over Whether, And How, The EEOC’s Compliance With Its Conciliation Mandate Is Subject To Judicial Review.	12
A. The Seventh Circuit Stands Alone In Holding That The Conciliation Precondition Is Unenforceable.....	13
B. Three Circuits Review The EEOC’s Conciliation Efforts For “Good Faith.”	16
C. Three Circuits Apply A More Demanding Three-Factor Test.....	18
II. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring.	19
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong.	22
CONCLUSION	38

APPENDIX	1a
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision	1a
Appendix B, District Court’s January 28, 2013 Decision	31a
Appendix C, District Court’s May 20, 2013 Decision	42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc)	29
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974)	3, 22
<i>Baldwin Cnty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984) (per curiam)	24
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970)	35
<i>Baumgardner v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 960 F.2d 572 (6th Cir. 1992)	14, 16
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	24, 35
<i>EEOC v. Agro Distribution, LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>EEOC v. Am. Nat’l Bank</i> , 652 F.2d 1176 (4th Cir. 1981)	13, 15, 17, 30
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>EEOC v. Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-1872, 2010 WL 598641 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2010)	21
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	21
<i>EEOC v. Bruno’s Rest.</i> , 13 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	14, 16, 36

<i>EEOC v. Die Fliedermaus, LLC</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 460 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Dillard's Inc.</i> , No., 08-CV-1780-IEG(PCL), 2011 WL 2784516 (S.D. Cal. July 14, 2011)	21
<i>EEOC v. First Midwest Bank, N.A.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	21, 31
<i>EEOC v. Golden Lender Fin. Grp.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 8591(JGK), 2000 WL 381426 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 13, 2000)	21
<i>EEOC v. High Speed Enter., Inc.</i> , No. CV-08-01789-PHX-ROS, 2010 WL 8367452 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2010)	21, 31
<i>EEOC v. Johnson & Higgins, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1529 (2d Cir. 1996)	13, 18
<i>EEOC v. Keco Indus., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984).....	14, 16, 17
<i>EEOC v. Klingler Elec. Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. Unit A Feb. 1981)	14, 18, 30
<i>EEOC v. La Rana Hawaii, LLC</i> , 888 F. Supp.2d 1019 (D. Haw. 2012).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Original Honeybaked Ham Co. of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 1171, 1176-80 (D. Col. 2013).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Pacific Mar. Ass'n</i> , 188 F.R.D. 379 (D. Or. 1999)	21
<i>EEOC v. Pet, Inc., Funsten Nut Div.</i> , 612 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1980).....	14, 19, 36
<i>EEOC v. Philip Svcs. Corp.</i> , 635 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2011).....	27

<i>EEOC v. Pierce Packing Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1982).....	14, 16
<i>EEOC v. Prudential Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 763 F.2d 1166 (10th Cir. 1985).....	15, 16
<i>EEOC v. Radiator Specialty Co.</i> , 610 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1979).....	13, 16, 17
<i>EEOC v. Reeves</i> , No. CV0010515DT(RZX), 2002 WL 1151459 (C.D. Cal. 2002), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 68 Fed. Appx. 830 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21, 35
<i>EEOC v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	21, 31, 35
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981)	13, 18, 30, 36
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	5, 25, 32
<i>EEOC v. Sherwood Med. Indus., Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 678 (M.D. Fla. 1978).....	30
<i>EEOC v. Swissport Fueling, Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Ariz. 2013)	21
<i>EEOC v. Trans States Airlines</i> , 462 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>EEOC v. UMB Bank, N.A.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 948 (W.D. Mo. 2006).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Zia Co.</i> , 582 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1978).....	passim
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	32
<i>Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	20

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982)	20
<i>Hallstron v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	23
<i>Hill v. Western Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	23
<i>Kelly v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 3 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	29, 32
<i>Marshall v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 605 F.2d 1331 (5th Cir. 1979)	14, 16, 30
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	25, 28
<i>Morgan v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 985 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Mountain Side Mobile Estates P’ship v. Sec’y Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995)	15, 16
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	24
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	i, 3, 5, 22
<i>Patterson v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 535 F.2d 257 (4th Cir. 1976)	passim
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	23
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	19

<i>Serrano v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 699 F.3d 884 (6th Cir. 2012)	14, 16, 17
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988)	24
<i>United Air Lines v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	24
<i>United States v. Felt & Tarrant Mfg. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 269 (1931)	23
<i>United States v. Zucca</i> , 351 U.S. 91 (1956)	23
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	24

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241	27
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103	28
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)	i, 19
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(A)	i, 19
17 U.S.C. § 411(a)	23
17 U.S.C. § 501(a)	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	8
29 U.S.C. § 158	29
29 U.S.C. § 158(d)	10
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	i, 13, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(a)	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	3

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)..... passim
42 U.S.C. § 3610(b)(1)..... i, 14, 19

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 408(b) 27

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1601.9 31
29 C.F.R. § 1601.12 31
29 C.F.R. § 1601.14 31
29 C.F.R. § 1601.15 32
29 C.F.R. § 1601.16 32
29 C.F.R. § 1601.17 32
29 C.F.R. § 1601.18 32
29 C.F.R. § 1601.19 32
29 C.F.R. § 1601.20 32
29 C.F.R. § 1601.21 32
29 C.F.R. § 1601.24 33
29 C.F.R. § 1601.28 32

Other Authorities

EEOC, All Statutes: FY 1997 - FY 2013,
[http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/
enforcement/all.cfm](http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/all.cfm) 21
EEOC, EEOC Litigation Statistics: FY 1997 –
FY 2012,
[http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/
enforcement/litigation.cfm](http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/litigation.cfm) 21

EEOC, Press Release, *ACH Mining Sued by EEOC for Sex Discrimination: Federal Agency Asserts That Coal Mine’s Failure to Hire Qualified Female Applicants Violated Civil Rights Law* (Sept. 27, 2011), available at <http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/9-27-11c.cfm> 7

EEOC, Press Release, *U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Quality Control Plan 2013 Draft Principles*, available at http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/quality_controlplan_2013.cfm 33

EEOC, U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Strategic Enforcement Plan FY 2013 - 2016, available at <http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/plan/sep.cfm>..... 36
